

GAHC010279302023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7278/2023

MANUARA BEGUM AND 4 ORS
WIFE OF BASED ALI,
RESIDENT OF NIZKATHIATOLI,
P.S.- KAMPUR,
DIST.- NAGAON, ASSAM.

2: MAITREE BANIK
WIFE OF SHRI BADAL DAS GUPTA

RESIDENT OF SONARIBARI

P.O. AND P.S.- SAMAGURI

DIST.- NAGAON
ASSAM.

3: GITA BORAH
W/O- SURENDRA BARUAH

RESIDENT OF HAIBORGAON

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST.- NAGAON

ASSAM.

4: NAZRINA BEGUM
D/O- LATE ADIL HUSSAIN

R/O- SADAR THANA ROAD

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST.- NAGAON

ASSAM.

5: KHALID AHMED
S/O- LATE ATAUAR RAHMAN

R/O- ADP ROAD
NAGAON

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST.- NAGAON

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM,
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
NAGAON
ASSAM. PIN- 782001.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K BORUAH, MR. P BORDOLOI,MS P DAS,MR. M ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, FINANCE DEPTT.,MR. R BORPUJARI (R-5),MR P N SARMA

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

Date : 29.01.2025

Mr. A. Phukan, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department appearing for the respondents submits that the Director, Elementary Education will file an additional affidavit giving reasons as to why the petitioners should not be given pension as per the Assam Service (Pension) Rules, 1969, in view of the fact that similar persons, in a bunch of writ petitions, the lead case being WP(C)/8694/2018, have been given pension as per the Assam Service (Pension) Rules, 1969.

Ms. R. M. Baruah, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department counsel prays for and is allowed 3 (three) weeks time to obtain instructions and file affidavit.

Accordingly, list this matter again after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant